March ..... 7.8484 7.8413 7.8486 7.8275
April ..... 7.8479 7.8482 7.8499 7.8432
May ..... 7.8439 7.8487 7.8499 7.8439
June ..... 7.8463 7.8471 7.8492 7.8452

Source: Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:
(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly average rates,

which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

52

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, total current borrowings and
capitalization as of December 31, 2017 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the net
proceeds of the Original Notes and the gross proceeds from the issuance of the Notes in this offering. The
following table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes
included in this offering memorandum.

As of December 31, 2017

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 18,472,631 2,839,191 22,574,280 3,469,603
Current borrowings(2)

Borrowings from financial institutions—secured ..... 5,944,353 913,630 5,944,353 913,630
Current portion of non-current borrowings ..... 15,899,267 2,443,673 15,899,267 2,443,673

Total current borrowings ..... 21,843,620 3,357,303 21,843,620 3,357,303

Non-current borrowings(2)

Borrowings from financial institutions—secured ..... 49,165,935 7,556,666 49,165,935 7,556,666
Asset backed securities ..... 827,200 127,138 827,200 127,138
Corporate bonds—unsecured ..... 10,949,664 1,682,933 10,949,664 1,682,933
Senior Notes—unsecured(3) ..... 2,566,458 394,457 2,566,458 394,457
Less: current portion of non-current borrowings ..... (15,899,267) (2,443,673) (15,899,267) (2,443,673)
The Original Notes ..... — — 2,686,620 412,926
Notes to be issued ..... — — 1,415,029 217,486

Total non-current borrowings ..... 47,609,990 7,317,521 51,711,639 7,947,933

Total equity ..... 30,761,053 4,727,888 30,761,053 4,727,888

Total capitalization(4) ..... 78,371,043 12,045,409 82,472,692 12,675,821

Notes:
(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted bank deposits of RMB1,933.5 million (US$297.2 million) and term deposits with initial

terms of over three months of RMB111.0 million (US$17.1 million).
(2) Subsequent to December 31, 2017, we have, in the ordinary course of business, entered into additional financing arrangements to finance

our property developments and for general corporate purposes. For example, we issued the US$144 million in aggregate principal
amount of 8.25% senior notes on July 4, 2018. These additional borrowings are not reflected in the table above.

(3) Senior Notes include the June 2017 Notes which were fully repaid in June 2018 upon maturity and the July 2017 Notes which were fully